Professional fees 2,910,229 1,235,434
Program expense 399,530 529,839
Project sponsorship expense - 134,491
Property tax 17,046 25,385
Regional expenses 273,030 182,214
Rent (Note 18) 1,777,474 1,643,305
Repairs and maintenance 1,103,671 336,095
Salaries and benefits 8,795,398 8,196,767
Technical support 342,225 42,157
Telephone 277,088 259,033
Textbooks, materials and uniforms 293,625 296,843
Training and education 3,684,110 4,525,083
Travel 1,034,065 873,970
Utilities 59,198 77,871
Summerberry settlements 8,688,100 (41,406)
Vehicle 72,409 82,241

33,251,462 21,407,472

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses before other items 462,297 (1,059,133)

Other items
Litigation settlement - 4,233,221

Excess of revenue over expenses 462,297 3,174,088

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

4

Manitoba Metis Federation Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets (Deficit)

For the year ended March 31, 2016

Invested in
capital assets

Unrestricted
net assets

(deficit)

2016 2015

(Restated)

Net assets (deficit), beginning of year, as previously
stated

236,533 505,424 741,957 (2,334,481)

Correction of an error (Note 23) - 97,650 97,650 -

Net assets, beginning of year, as restated 236,533 603,074 839,607 (2,334,481)

Excess of revenue over expenses - 462,297 462,297 3,174,088

Amortization of capital assets (531,462) 531,462 - -

Amortization of deferred capital contributions 204,170 (204,170) - -

Amortization of forgivable loan 253,851 (253,851) - -

Capital asset purchases 2,023,210 (2,023,210) - -

Acquisition of forgivable loan (1,473,950) 1,473,950 - -

Net assets, end of year 712,352 589,552 1,301,904 839,607

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

5

Manitoba Metis Federation Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2016

2016 2015
(Restated)

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities
Operating

Excess of revenue over expenses 462,297 3,174,088
Amortization of capital assets 531,462 459,108
Forgiveness of forgivable loans (253,851) (180,000)
Recognition of deferred capital contributions (204,170) (260,435)

535,738 3,192,761